
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY 

 

Minutes of: Township Council Special Meeting 

Date of Meeting: May 17, 2007 

Time of Meeting: 7:30 P.M. 

Minute Page No: Page 1 of 4 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Council President Smolinski called the Special Meeting of the West Milford Township Council to 
order. 
 
Adequate Notice Statement 
Council President Smolinski read the following statement: 
Please note that in accordance with Chapter 231, Public Laws of 1975 of New Jersey, adequate 
advance notice of this special meeting was advertised in the Herald News in its issue of May 13, 
2007; copies were provided to the Record, Star Ledger, Suburban Trends and Greenwood Lake 
News and posted continuously on the bulletin board in the main corridor of the Town Hall and on file 
in the Office of the Township Clerk. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Council President Smolinski led all in attendance in a salute to the flag. 
 
Roll Call 

 

Present:  Councilmembers Philip Weisbecker, Joseph Smolinski, Salvatore Schimmenti,  
James Warden, Robert Nolan, Carmelo Scangarello. 

Absent:  Mayor Joseph DiDonato. 
Also Present:   Township Administrator Richard Kunze, Township Clerk Antoinette Battaglia, 

Township Attorney Fred Semrau, Chief Financial Officer Arthur Magnotti. 
 

West Milford Board of Education Adequate Notice Statement and Roll Call 

 

Mr. Steve Cea read the BOE’s adequate notice statement and took a roll call of the Board members.  
The Board did not have a quorum but Mr. Cea advised that one member is expected to arrive late.  
Mr. Semrau advised that the meeting can continue, a roll call can be taken again when that member 
arrives, and the Board can then, if they have a quorum, join in the discussion.   
 
Purpose 
 
Mr. Semrau advised that the purpose of this meeting is to review the defeated school budget and to 
discuss municipal business.  He noted that Council President Smolinski had previously recused 
himself from discussion of the school budget.  Therefore, he will not chair that portion of today’s 
meeting.  Under this form of government, the Chair nominates a Council person to Chair the meeting 
in his/her stead and will seek the advise and consent of the Council.  Council President nominated 
Councilman Scangarello to chair the meeting during the discussion of the defeated school budget.   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Voted Aye:   Smolinski, Schimmenti, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:   Weisbecker, Nolan, Warden 
Motion carried. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
School Budget 
Councilman Scangarello invited Mr. Donohue forward to discuss the defeated school budget.  He 
explained that the Township Council had hired Mr. Donohue to review the budget and recommend 
cuts to the Council.  Mr. Donohue directed the Council and the Board to his report and reviewed the 
line items therein.  He recommended cuts in the amount of $135,000 and noted that the Board is not 
bound by specific line item reductions.  They must abide by the total cut recommended by the Council 
but they can make those cuts to line items in the budget as they see fit.   
 
Mr. Cea advised that Board member Murray had arrived.  He took another roll call of Board members 
and the Board of Education had a quorum of members in attendance. 
 
Councilman Scangarello opened the discussion to the Board of Education.  Schools Superintendent, 
Mr. Kamp, read an opening statement.  He expressed surprise that Mr. Donohue had initially 
proposed cuts in the amount of $75,000.  He noted that voter turn-out was very low for this election 
even though the Board had made presentations to many varied segments of this community.  He 
reviewed the steps taken to share information with residents.  Last year, he said, the budget was 
defeated by 300 votes; this year it was defeated by 3 votes.  This budget was crafted carefully with no 
new programs or initiatives.  The average increase to the average home is $160.  The budget is 
below the CAP and the per-pupil cost in West Milford is $1,289 less than the state average.  West 
Milford has the leanest administrative cost per pupil in Passaic County and he requested that the 
Council make no further cuts to the budget presented.   
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY 

 

Minutes of: Township Council Special Meeting 

Date of Meeting: May 17, 2007 

Time of Meeting: 7:30 P.M. 

Minute Page No: Page 2 of 4 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Mr. Cea distributed his response to the proposed budget cuts to each Council and Board member.  
He reviewed the items in his report individually and asked the Council if they had any questions.  
Councilman Nolan asked why the budget does not anticipate income from the worker compensation 
pool to which Mr. Cea replied, that line item is driven by the Division of Insurance.  Claims must age 
for five years before being collected.  The percentage of reimbursement for claims is determined on a 
case by case basis and the numbers have been steadily dropping.  The Board is not expecting any 
income in that line for the next year.  The school has a record of having fewer claims than premium 
payments.   
 
Councilman Schimmenti advised that he is a father, voter and Councilman.  He concurred with the 
statements made by Mr. Kamp but noted that the Council has a job to do.  To that end, the Council 
hired Mr. Donohue to review the budget and recommend cuts.  Some Board members interjected that 
the voters will not feel the impact until September when services are being cut.   
 
Councilman Weisbecker thanked the Board of Education for meeting with the Council tonight.  He 
reminded everyone that the budget was defeated by 3 votes, which is still a defeat of the budget.  He 
stated that he is not confident that the budget should be cut by $135,000 and recommended cuts of 
$62,500.  Councilman Nolan stated that he believes that Mr. Donohue’s first recommendation of cuts 
in the amount of $75,000 seems reasonable.  Councilman Warden stated that the Council hired Mr. 
Donohue to recommend cuts.  He noted that Mr. Bailey came before the Council last fall asking for 
support for the installation of an artificial turf field at the school.  At that time, Mr. Bailey indicated that 
the school would find the $35,000 down payment in the school budget.  He asked why the school had 
not found that money in this budget.  Mr. Kamp noted that the school anticipated realizing savings in 
maintenance of fields had the artificial turf field been installed.  Councilman Warden expresses 
support for Mr. Donohue’s recommended cuts in the amount of $135,000. 
 
Councilman Nolan stated that the Board did a good job drafting this budget.  He stated that he is not 
surprised that there are not a lot of cuts that can be made.  He recommended cutting line numbers 
07550 and 07626 for a total cut of $61,640.  Councilman Scangarello expressed empathy for the 
Board of Education’s sentiments.  He noted that the Council is still working on the municipal budget.  
Mr. Donohue originally recommended cutting $75,000 from the school budget and the Council 
recommended that he find additional cuts.  He recommended that the Council cut the original $75,000 
and an additional $10,000 in the cafeteria aides line item.  A poll vote of the Council resulted in a 
majority recommendation that the school budget be cut by $67,500. 
 
The Board members expressed appreciation for the Council’s consideration of their budget.  They 
noted that the cost for gas recently escalated by $0.09 per gallon and heating oil saw recent 
increases of $0.04 per gallon.  If one additional child were to come into the school in September, 
there is an associated cost.  The BOE cut the budget to the core this year.   
 
Councilman Scangarello asked for a five-minute recess to have the Council’s resolution amended to 
reflect the proposed cuts.  After the break, the Council and Board resumed the meeting with all 
present as before.  
 

Agenda No. IV 
 

~ Resolution 2007-169 ~ 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY 
OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY CERTIFYING THE 2007 / 2008 SCHOOL TAXES TO THE 
PASSAIC COUNTY BOARD OF TAXATION 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 17, 2007, the general fund tax levy for the base budget and additional 
spending proposals of the West Milford School District were defeated by the voters at the annual 
school election, and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A et seq. the Board of Education did submit the budget 
documents to the Municipal Governing Body for review and certification of the taxes to the County 
Board of Taxation; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford have reviewed the 
defeated school budget and have hired a consultant to assist them in reviewing the aforementioned 
budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Council finds and determines that the following line items contained in the 
annual school budget for the school year 2007/2008 can be reduced without negative affect upon the 
thorough and efficient provision of public education in the Township of West Milford School District: 
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY 

 

Minutes of: Township Council Special Meeting 

Date of Meeting: May 17, 2007 

Time of Meeting: 7:30 P.M. 

Minute Page No: Page 3 of 4 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Budget 
Line No. 

Budget 
Acct. No. 

Budget Account Name 
Explanation of Cuts 

Total 
Revision 

07550 11-000-310-
930 

Transfer to Food Service Fund for Deficit 
In the defeated 2007-2008 school budget, a total of $41,640 has 
been budgeted to subsidize any loss incurred in the food service 
fund.  The June 30, 2006 audit reports that the food service fund 
received a general fund subsidy of $37,880 when the food service 
fund had a profit of $12,211 for the year.  This resulted in the food 
service fund having an unreserved retained earnings of $181,357 
as of June 30, 2006.  The board is projecting a loss for the year 
ended June 30, 2007 due to a reduction in the sale of profitable 
“junk food.” If the food service fund operates at a loss, it can 
utilize a portion of the $181,357 unreserved retained earnings to 
subsidize the loss. 

41,640.00 

07626 11-000-262-
100 

Salaries – Cafeteria Aides – Other Operation & Maintenance 
of Plant 
In the defeated 2007-2008 school budget, a total of $2,704,491 
has been budgeted for salaries - other operation and 
maintenance of plant.  Included in this total is $209,381 for 
cafeteria aides.  The food service fund could reimburse the 
general fund for approximately 10% of the cost of cafeteria aides 
from its unreserved retained earnings as outlined in #10 above.  
A budget revision of $20,000 for this line is reasonable. 

20,000.00 

07634 11-000-262-
620 

Energy 

In the defeated 2007-2008 school budget, a total of $1,145,420 
has been budgeted for energy.  The board secretary’s report for 
the ten-month’s ended April 30, 2007 indicates this budget line 
has budgeted funds available of $149,000.  A budget revision of 
$10,000 for this line is reasonable. 

5,860.00 

Total General Fund Budget Revisions $   67,500.00 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of West 
Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that they do hereby certify to the Passaic County 
Superintendent of Schools the following amounts related to the General Fund to be raised by local 
taxation for the Township of West Milford School District for the 2007/2008 school year: 
 

Total General Fund proposed on the ballot:     $44,972,312.00 
Revised General Fund:       $44,904,812.00 
Total Reduction to General Fund and Debt Service Fund:   $     67,500.00 
 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Body does hereby certify that review of this 
revised budget affirms that it is sufficient to provide a thorough and efficient education for the student 
body in the Township of West Milford. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Governing Body that a certified copy of this resolution 
be filed with the Board of Education and the County Superintendent of Schools no later than May 21, 
2007. 
 
Adopted:  May 17, 2007 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Moved:   Weisbecker   Seconded:  Nolan 
Voted Aye:   Weisbecker, Schimmenti, Nolan, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:   None. 
Recused: Smolinski 
Motion carried. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councilman Scangarello thanked the Board of Education and their professionals for attending 
tonight’s meeting.  The BOE adjourned their meeting at 9:00 p.m. 
 
Council President Smolinski assumed the Chair for the remaining items on the agenda.  He 
commended and thanked Councilman Scangarello.  He noted that the agenda indicates that the MUA 
will be in attendance tonight.  He, Councilman Schimmenti and Councilman Scangarello attended 
their recent meeting where they were advised that the MUA attorney is not available this evening.  
Therefore, the MUA will attend the Council workshop meeting on June 6, 2007.  Council President 
Smolinski deferred to Administrator Kunze to discuss other Township business.   
 
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY 

 

Minutes of: Township Council Special Meeting 

Date of Meeting: May 17, 2007 

Time of Meeting: 7:30 P.M. 

Minute Page No: Page 4 of 4 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Other Township Business 
Administrator Kunze advised that the public hearing for the municipal budget is scheduled for next 
week.  The amendment is also scheduled for introduction next week.  He directed the Council to a 
spreadsheet he prepared which outlines the amendments.  Those amendments include the 
incorporation of three grants and a change in appropriations of $5,500, which reflects the reduction in 
the tourism budget.  He advised that he is expecting the final report on the radio communications 
project and that the consultant will attend the meeting on June 6

th
 to provide an overview.  He 

provided the Council with a list of the proposed equipment noting that the costs included installation.  
He advised that the original estimate for the communications system was $1 million and the estimate 
is now $1,645,107.16.  Two items have been added.  An enhanced 911 system will give mapping 
capability and a closed circuit television camera system will enhance security.  The current analog 
system will be replaced with a digital system.  The estimate does not include costs for contingencies 
or building changes.  These costs will elevate the estimate to $1.8 million.  The Township has 
appropriated $50,000 for the down payment and additional funds can be used through the 
cancellation of capital projects.  When the time comes to prepare the bond ordinance, the 
Administrator will be seeking direction from Council.   
 
Councilman Nolan asked the Township Attorney if he had received a response from the MUA to his 
letter of April 26

th
.  Mr. Semrau advised that the MUA Executive Director had notified him that his 

letter has been sent to their attorney who will respond.   
 
Public Comments 
 
Council President Smolinski opened the meeting to the public. 
 
Martin O’Shea, 10 Lakeshore Road East, Stockholm asked if the MUA will be in attendance on June 
6

th
 to which Council President answered in the affirmative.  Mr. O’Shea noted that it has been his 

experience that the MUA is slow to respond to all matters.  They have received the second of two 
orders to respond to the GRC to no avail.  Consequently, they are being taken to Superior Court by 
an administrative agency of the State.   
 
Jim Novack, 53 Larchmont Drive, Hewitt (Mount Laurel) advised that the MUA dug up municipal and 
county roads last year that had recently been repaved.  As yet, they have not repaired the damage 
they caused.  He noted that, if a private contractor had caused such damage they would be subject to 
penalty.   
 
There being no further persons wishing to be heard, Councilman Nolan made a motion to close the 
public portion of the meeting. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Moved:   Nolan   Seconded:  Scangarello 
Voted Aye:   Weisbecker, Smolinski, Schimmenti, Nolan, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:   None. 
Motion carried. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Adjournment 

 
There being no further business to come before the Council, the Township Council adjourned the 
meeting at 9:20 p.m.   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Moved:   Nolan   Seconded:  Scangarello  
Voted Aye:   Weisbecker, Smolinski, Schimmenti, Nolan, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:   None. 
Motion carried. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Approved:  June 27, 2007 

 
_____________________________________ 
COUNCIL PRESIDENT JOSEPH SMOLINSKI 

PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
 

_________________________________ 
ANTOINETTE BATTAGLIA 

TOWNSHIP CLERK 


